

RESOLUTION NO. 617 OF 2014

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Wood, Kenny, Merlino, Frasier and Dickinson

AUTHORIZING SECURITY RENOVATIONS AT THE WARREN COUNTY MUNICIPAL CENTER AND ESTABLISHING CAPITAL PROJECT NO. H355.9550 280 MUNICIPAL CENTER SECURITY RENOVATIONS AND AMENDING WARREN COUNTY BUDGET FOR 2014

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 521 of 2014, among other things, authorized the Department of Public

Works to develop a proposed action plan to enhance security at the Warren County Municipal Center, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has recommended the following security measures be

approved:

DESCRIPTION

- 1) Upgrade the software for the FOB reader system and lock and limit access to certain entrances in the building.
- 2) Purchase and installation of security cameras.
- 3) Replace the magnetometer at the Probation entrance. (Only if not included in the Court Expansion Project.)
- 4) Certain modifications in the DMV/County Clerk entrances to accommodate improvements to the space for security personnel and equipment at the DMV building entrance.

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the security measures for the Warren County Municipal Center described in the

preambles of this resolution are approved, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors does hereby establish Capital Project

No. H355.9550 280 Municipal Center Security Renovations as follows:

1. Capital Project No. H355.9550 280 Municipal Center Security Renovations is hereby

established.

2. The estimated cost of such Capital Project is the amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars

(\$16,000).

PAGE 2 OF 2

3. The proposed method of financing such Capital Project consists of the following:

a. Funding in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars to be transferred from Budget
Code Budget Code A.9950 910, Transfers-Capital Projects, Interfund Transfers.

AMOUNT

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Budget for 2014 be, and hereby is, amended accordingly, and

be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the

County Treasurer to advance the funds up to the amount indicated below on an as-needed basis:

ADVANCE TO

H355.9550 280 Municipal Center Security Renovations \$16,000